[56] I am satisfied that Ms Nguyen has lost remuneration as a result of the personal 

grievance of unjustifiable dismissal.  I am satisfied too that she acted to mitigate her 

losses. 

[57] I consider Ms Nguyen ought to be reimbursed the sum of four weeks’ wages as 

reimbursement.  I order DZPK to pay the gross sum of $3,477.60 (Three thousand four 

hundred and seventy-seven dollars and sixty cents) (46 hours x $18.90 x 4 weeks) to 

Thi Thu Ha (Stephanie) Nguyen as reimbursement and to do so within 28 days of the 

date of this determination. 

Compensation 

[58] Ms Nguyen seeks compensation for the hurt and humiliation, loss of dignity and

[...]

nature of the personal grievance and the evidence given by her, I order DZPK to pay to 

Thi Thu Ha (Stephanie) Nguyen the sum of $15,000.00 as compensation and to do so 

within 28 days of the date of this determination. 

Arrears of wages 

[63] I order DZPK to pay to Thi Thu Ha (Stephanie) Nguyen the gross sum of 

$14,209.53 (Fourteen thousand two hundred and nine dollars and fifty-three cents) as 

arrears of wages and to do so within 28 days of the date of this determination. 

Penalties 

[64] I am satisfied that DZPK has acted in breach of certain statutory obligations.  It 

failed to act in good faith towards Ms Nguyen.